
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 15TH DECEMBER, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE (Quorum 
3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Daniel Thomas 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Daniel Seal   
 

Councillors 
 

Daniel Seal 
Richard Cornelius 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
 

Philip Cohen 
Geof Cooke 
Gabriel Rozenberg 
 

Nagus Narenthira 
Shimon Ryde 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Tom Davey  
Val Duschinsky 

Paul Edwards 
Alison Moore  

Caroline Stock 
Ross Houston 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Faith Mwende 020 8359 4917 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

1 - 2 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 

 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 

 

7.   STRATEGIC ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 

3 - 62 

8.   COMMUNITY ASSET STRATEGY  
 

63 - 102 

9.   ENTREPRENEURIAL BARNET  
 

103 - 166 

10.   BUSINESS PLANNING  
 

167 - 190 

11.   BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD - PROJECT UPDATE  
 

191 - 204 

12.   BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD - CONTRACTS EXTENSIONS  
 

205 - 212 

13.   GRAHAME PARK; CPO/GROUND 10A AND RELATED 
CONSENTS  
 

213 - 224 

14.   ASSETS, LAND AND PROPERTY TRANSACTIONS FOR 
APPROVAL  
 

 

a)   PAVILLION WAY - CHANGE OF FREE SCHOOL SPONSOR  
 

 

225 - 230 

b)   LAND TO THE REAR OF 71 HOLDEN ROAD  
 

 

231 - 236 

c)   RE-PROVISION OF COMMUNITY HALL IN TARLING ROAD, 
PREVIOULSY IN COPPETTS ROAD  
 

237 - 244 



 
 
 

 

    

 

15.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

245 - 254 

16.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT  
 

 

17.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

18.   LAND TO THE REAR OF 71 HOLDEN ROAD (EXEMPT)  
 

255 - 260 

19.   LOCAL AUTHORITY NEW HOUSING PROGRAMME (BARNET 
HOMES)  
 

261 - 280 

20.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN 
DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Faith Mwende  
020 8359 4917.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee 

 
12 November 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
Councillor Geof Cooke 

Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Shimon Ryde 
 

 
      Apologies for Absence:- 

 
Councillor Daniel Seal 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of 8 September 2014 be agreed as a correct record.  
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Daniel Seal. There was not a 
substitute member.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were none. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
Details of a received comment were published and provided with agenda papers for the 
meeting. There was no verbal representation or response to this comment. 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

7. DEPOT RELOCATION PROJECT  
 
John Hooton, Deputy Chief Operating Officer, provided an overview of the report. 
 
Following discussion of the report Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb MOVED that the 
report be referred to Council. The referral was supported by:  
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

Councillor Phil Cohen  
Councillor Geof Cooke  
Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
 
RESOLVED – That having received the requisite number of support for referral, the item 
will be placed on the agenda for consideration by Full Council. 
 

8. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the report.  
 

9. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 

10. ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.31 pm 
 
 

2



 

 

 

Summary 
The Strategic Asset Management Plan (SAMP) is a key corporate strategic tool 
which sets out the London Borough of Barnet’s property objectives, focussing on 
how the Council intends to utilise its asset base to deliver its Corporate Plan over 
the next five years. 
 
The strategic document sets out the template and framework for how the Council will 
seek to utilise its land and property assets as a corporate resource. 
 
The key principles of the SAMP were reported at the 9 July 2014 Assets, 
Regeneration and Growth Committee and Assets and Capital board on the 19 
September 2014. Taking into account those principles, this document sets out the 
proposed approach to asset management over the next five years. 

 

 

 

Assets Regeneration and Growth 

Committee 

 

15
th

 December 2014 

  

Title  Strategic Asset Management Plan  

Report of 
John Hooton, Deputy Chief Operating Officer 
Cath Shaw, Lead Commissioner, Enterprise and 
Regeneration 

Wards All 

Status 
 
Public  
 

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1 – Draft Strategic Asset Management Plan 
Appendix 2 -  Consultation Plan 
 

Officer Contact Details  Michael Sudlow, Property Director, Re, 07860 758461 

AGENDA ITEM 7

3



Recommendations  
 
That the Committee approve the attached Strategic Asset Management Plan 
(SAMP) following a period of internal and public consultation. 
 

 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 Executive Summary 

 
1.1.1 The London Borough of Barnet (LBB) holds property to sustain and support its 

corporate objectives as reflected in the corporate plan. The Council should 
seek to secure an operational and asset portfolio that is both fit for purpose 
and capable of providing flexible accommodation that can adapt to future 
requirements and increase/decrease in accordance with need. 

 
 The SAMP is attached to this report for approval following further engagement 

and consultation. 

 The SAMP sets out an approach to how the Council should manage the 

different types of land and property assets that it owns or leases. These fall 

into six main categories which are discussed in more detail within the SAMP: 

 1. Operational Assets – Held for the delivery of Council services 

 2. Community Assets – Retained for the benefit of the community 

 3. Highways and Green Spaces Portfolio 

 4. Investment Portfolio – Held primarily to provide income and investment 

opportunity 

 5. Housing Portfolio – Managed by Barnet Homes 

 6. Development Portfolio 

 

1.1.2  A consultation exercise was held between the period Octobe
[...]
ber 2014 
  

Title  
Community Asset Strategy – Draft 
proposals for consultation 

Report of Deputy Chief Operating Officer 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix 1: Community Asset Strategy: Proposals paper 
Appendix 2: List of assets in the current community portfolio 

Officer Contact Details  

Elissa Rospigliosi, Commissioning & Policy Advisor, 020 8359 
7158, elissa.rospigliosi@barnet.gov.uk  
Mike Sudlow, Property Director, Property Services, 07860 
758461, michael.sudlow@capita.co.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 8

63



forward for consultation through engagement with the public and with key 
stakeholders. 

2. That the Committee note that, following this period of consultation, a full 
version of the Strategy will be presented to the Assets, Regeneration and 
Growth Committee in March 2015. 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee agreed a draft of the 

Council’s Strategic Asset Management Plan (SAMP) on 8 September 2014, 
which was taken forward for public consultation.  The SAMP contained 
principles for the governance of the Council’s estate which broke it down into 
four parts, one of which was the Council’s community estate, and set out the 
need for a Community Asset Strategy (CAS) to decide how to govern this 
most effectively.  This report presents draft proposals for this Strategy – at 
Appendix 1 – which will form the basis of the CAS. 
 

1.2 The Council recognises the social and economic contribution voluntary and 
community sector (VCS) organisations make to the Borough and the way in 
which assets can support their work, making their services more sustainable 
and able to provide better value for money in the long term.  However, part of 
the Council’s strategy for meeting the current and future financial challenges 
is to maximise the value it gains from its land and assets, by ensuring it 
receives the best possible income or receipts from council-owned properties 
and l
[...]
Oak Vacant, 

pending 

redevelopment 

Leisure - 

community 

Sports 

Ground, 

AWP and 

changing 

rooms 

  

Greyhound Hill Awp         

Grahame Park Awp Temporary 

management 

by local 

community 

      

Barnet Talking Newspaper, 

Wetherill Road 

Barnet Boro 

Talking Newsp 

Misc - 

community 

  15 

Tower Gym, Church Farm Godley Neil Leisure -

commercial 

  5 

Compton Academy Sports 

Centre 

Public use 

outside school 

hours 

Leisure - 

community 

    

Queen Elizabeth girls 

school sport centre and 

pool 

Public use 

outside school 

hours 

Leisure - 

community 

    

101



 

10 

 

List of retail units leased for community purposes 

 

 

Property  Name Lessee Category Group Lease 

Term 

Years 

4 & 5 The Concourse Advocacy in 

Barnet / BDISC  

Misc - 

Community 

    

7 The Concourse Under offer to 

Living Way 

Ministries 

Misc - 

Community 

  5 

8 The Concourse Under offer to 

HAWA 

Misc - 

Community 

  5 

9 The Concourse The Met Police  Misc - 

Community 

    

11 The Concourse Under offer to 

GSRE  

Misc - 

Community 

  5 

12 The Concourse Jesus House Misc - 

Community 

  5 

14 The concourse Horn of Africa 

Women’s 

Association  

Misc - 

Community 

  5 

15 The concourse Choices for 

Graham Park 

Limited   

Misc - 

Community 

    

20 The Concourse Choices for 

Graham Park  

Misc - 

Community 

  5 

Homefield 37                                      Shared Churches 

Herts/Bed  

Misc - 

Community 

Office 5 

Homefield 38                                      Shared Churches 

Herts/Bed  

Misc - 

Community 

Retail 4 

102



 

 

Summary 

This report presents Entrepreneurial Barnet: the public sector contribution to Barnet’s 
economy 2015-2020, aimed at making Barnet the best place in London to be a small 
business. It contains proposals relating to five theme areas: 
 

• Getting the basics right 

• A great place to work, live and invest 

• Skilled employees and entrepreneurs 

• Access to markets 

• Facilitating business growth 
 

The reports incorporates the responses gained from residents, businesses and community 
groups as a result of a public consultation that ran from 10 September 2014 to 20 
November 2014, and the views of area committees in relation to those elements of 
Entrepreneurial Barnet that relate to town centres. 
 
The approach has been developed in partnership with Middlesex University, Barnet and 
Southgate College, the Police, and CommUNITY Barnet, and actions from those partners 
are embedded throughout the proposals as set out in Appendix A. 
 

 

 

Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee 

 

15 December 2014 
  

Title  Entrepreneurial Barnet 

Report of Cath Shaw, Enterprise and Regeneration Lead Commissioner  

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         
Appendix A: Entrepreneurial Barnet: the public sector 
contribution to Barnet’s economy 2015-2020 

Appendix B: Equalities Impact Assessment 

Officer Contact Details  
Luke Ward, Commissioning and Policy Advisor (Economist), 
Email: luke.ward@barnet.gov.uk, Telephone: 020 8359 2672 

AGENDA ITEM 9

103



Recommendations  
1. That the committee approve Entrepreneurial Barnet: the public sector 

contribution to Barnet’s economy 2015-2020 (Appendix A). 
 

2. That the Committee requests officers to feedback to area committees any 
specific issues or suggestions from consultees relating to individual town 
centres. 
 

3. That the Committee endorses the approach to Town Centres set out in 
paragraphs 1.10-1.12 below. 

 
 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 This report brings back to the Committee proposals it discussed at its meeting 

on 8 September 2014, in draft form, to make Barnet the best place in London 
to be a small business.  
 

1.2 Since then public consultation has been undertaken to ensure that the views 
and expertise of locally-based businesses, residents, and community groups 
are accounted for and have been 
[...]
unction and proximity to other centres 
provided by the GLA, and the capacity the council has to support town 
centres, it is recommended that the following town centres are designated as 
“Main” in the Entrepreneurial Barnet proposals: 
 

• Chipping Barnet Area Committee – Chipping Barnet 

• Hendon Area Committee – Burnt Oak, Edgware 

• Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee – Golders Green, North 
Finchley 

 

106



1.12 In addition, Finchley Church End could be regarded as Main in relation to the 
approach to supporting the local evening economy (page 18 of Appendix A), 
reflecting the relatively high proportion of local premises in the area dedicated 
to serving this function. Three other town centres were identified by the area 
committees (Cricklewood, East Finchley, and Mill Hill). All play a significant 
role in the economic and cultural life of the Borough. Given their relatively 
smaller scale compared with the Main centres proposed above, which are 
often also in close proximity, it is considered they continue to be supported by 
the council as District centres through the town centre offer set out in page 18 
of Entrepreneurial Barnet.  
 

1.13 The Chipping Barnet Area Committee suggested that all town centres in that 
area other than Chipping Barnet be classed as District Centres. Given the 
significant differences in size and function between established district centres 
(e.g. Whetstone) and local centres (e.g. Great North Road, Hampden Way) 
this broad classification may not capture the inherently local nature of many of 
the smaller centres, which focus predominantly on providing high quality offer 
to residents in the immediate vicinity. 
 

1.14 The Greater London Authority recently (11 November) invited a bid to the 
Mayor’s High Street Fund, with a closing date of 1 December 2014.  The Fund 
is different to its predecessor Outer London Fund, in that grant awards can be 
submitted directly from the local community as well as from Local A
[...]
 over the coming years. This report 
provides additional detail in relation to these outcomes along with associated financial 
information. The forward work programme of the committee focuses on delivering the 
outcomes set out here. The detailed Commissioning Plan proposed for adoption by the 
committee is set out in Appendix A. 
 

 

Recommendations  
That the Committee: 

• approves the Commissioning Plan (Appendix A), subject to consultation.   

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 On 8 September 2014 the Committee considered a set of high level 

commissioning outcomes and agreed to complete a more detailed 
Commissioning Plan and budget proposals by December 2014. This report 
seeks to support the Committee in addressing this task. It: 

 

Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee 

 

15 December 2014 

Title  Business Planning 

Report of 
Deputy Chief Operating Officer 
Enterprise and Regeneration Lead Commissioner 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         
Appendix A – Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee 
Commissioning Plan 
 

Officer Contact Details  
John Hooton, john.hooton@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 2460 
Cath Shaw, cath.shaw@barnet.gov.uk , 020 8359 4716 

AGENDA ITEM 10

167



• sets out suggested outcomes for the Commissioning Plan and the 

Corporate Plan in further detail, and; 

• identifies the key work programmes and strategic challenges which the 

Committee will need to make commissioning decisions on over the coming 

five years. 

Table 1: Outcomes 
 

Priority Key Outcomes  

Regeneration • Regeneration schemes are delivered to a high standard, 
maximising benefits to the community 

• New communities at Brent Cross Cricklewood and Colindale are 
desirable and attractive places to live, work and spend time, 
which set the standard for future development across London. 

• Regeneration and growth schemes are supported by 
appropriate, high quality infrastructure. 

Economy • Barnet is established as the b
[...]
consultants to progress the Brent Cross project workstreams and 
deal with the related contractual issues and arrangements. 
[http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=12505&ISATT=1#s
earch=%22Brent%20Cross%20%22] 

 
7.9 Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee dated 9 July 2014 approved the 

procurement of a partner for the Brent Cross Cricklewood South development 
through an OJEU Negotiated route in accordance with the Brent Cross South 
Procurement and Delivery Strategy, and approved the Council’s requirements 
for the Brent Cross Cricklewood South opportunity; and noted procurement 
timetable and that to meet this timetable an additional meeting would be 
needed to approve the selection of a preferred partner, which would be called 
in accordance with statutory requirements and the Council’s constitution. 
[http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=696&MId=7960&V
er=4] 
 

204



 

 

Summary 
This report seeks authority to extend the contracts of the external advisors for the Brent 
Cross Cricklewood Regeneration project, in respect of the Brent Cross North Development, 
Brent Cross South Development and the Thameslink Station.    
 
The report also seeks approval to delegate authority to the appropriate Chief Officers to 
deal with the necessary contractual issues or arrangements. 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee approve extending the contracts of PEP, GVA Grimley, 
and AECOM as external advisors on the Brent Cross Cricklewood 
Regeneration Scheme.  

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The report seeks authority to allow the extension of contracts to cover 

community engagement, strategic property and specialist advice on the Brent 
Cross Regeneration Scheme.   In April 2013, Cabinet Resources Committee 
approved the regularisation and continuation of Priority Estates Project (PEP), 

 

Asset Regeneration  & Growth 
Committee 

 

15 December 2014 
  

Title  
Brent Cross Cricklewood – Contract 
Extensions  

Rep
[...]
t 
 

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 

Officer Contact Details  

Andrew Malinowski – Principal Valuer 
andrew.malinowski@barnet.gov.uk 
 
Judith Ellis – Valuation Manager  
Judith.ellis@barnet.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 14b

231



2. That, subject to statutory public open space consultation, the Committee 
approve the granting of a two year call option to HGS Properties (Brookdene 
Holden Road Ltd) to purchase the public open space at the rear of 71 Holden 
Road on a 150 year lease subject to planning, a tree maintenance plan and the 
required legislative advertising as detailed in this and the exempt report.  

 
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
  
 
1.1 This report is required to declare the land as surplus to Council’s requirements 

as the Council was approached by the adjoining owner to acquire the land to 
complement their development on the frontage land. The land is landlocked 
and not capable of being accessed for maintenance or the public except by 
fording the brook, which is not practical. The land has not been maintained 
and has therefore accrued a maintenance liability which if retained will need to 
be addressed in the future.   
 

1.2 To enable the sale of a long leasehold for 150 years of an area of Public Open 
Space, thereby retaining an element of control over the management of the 
woodland. 
 

1.3 To agree the terms of the call option for the disposal of the long leasehold 
interest in the land to include the payment of a non-refundable deposit. The 
option will be secured for a period of two years to enable planning consent to 
be obtained. The development proposal is to be for no more than 45 units and 
if this is exceeded, a claw back provision is to be provided.  
 

1.4 The financial details are provided in the exempt report 
 
 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  

 
2.1 To secure a capital receipt from an area of currently un-useable Public Open 

Space. 
 

2.2 The disposal by means of a long lease ensures the Council ret
[...]
ntrance 
link as indicated on the Plan) 
. 
A number of options have been reviewed, including rebuilding the community hall at 
Coppetts Rd, but the option considered to be the best, is the re-provision of a Community 
Centre on the site of the Old Barn (Fellows Close N2) as edged with a red broken line on 
the Plan to include the refurbishment of the existing Old Barn building (“the Project”) 
following the anticipated imminent surrender of the Old Barn Youth and Community 
Association’s lease. This has been identified as the option that will provide a Community 
Hub, to give the greatest flexibility of use to the local community and provide the best value 
for money. 

 

 

Assets Regeneration and Growth 
Committee 

 

15
th
 December 2014 

  

Title  

Re – Provision of Community Hall in 
Tarling Road N2, previously in 
Coppetts Road N10 

Report of John Hooton, Deputy Chief Operating Officer 

Wards East Finchley 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Plan showing proposed layout 

Officer Contact Details  
Mike Harris CSG 0208 359 2441 
michael.harris@barnet.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 14c

237



 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee approve the re provision of a Community Centre Tarling 
Road, N2 subject to granting of planning permission for a scheme which is 
within the approved budget. 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 To allow the Project to be progressed to the next stage of design, so that 
costs and programme can be identified and the building works to the 
planned timescales in order that the Old Barn Community building can be 
brought back into use by the local community. 

 
 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
In June 2013 the Council’s Community Hall in Coppetts Road was burnt to the 
ground, at the time the principal user was the Somali Bravanese Community. There 
were no other Council buildings available and they are currently using Barnet House 
as a base for their study group, to maintain the essential work of the S
[...]

n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
t 

 

  

A
s
s
e
ts
, 
L
a
n
d
 a
n
d
 

P
ro
p
e
rt
y
 T
ra
n
s
a
c
ti
o
n
s
 

fo
r 
A
p
p
ro
v
a
l 

 

T
o
 a
p
p
ro
v
e
 t
ra
n
s
a
c
ti
o
n
s
 r
e
la
ti
n
g
 t
o
 

in
d
iv
id
u
a
l 
b
u
ild

in
g
s
 a
n
d
 s
it
e
s
 

 

D
e
p
u
ty
 C

h
ie
f 
O
p
e
ra
ti
n
g
 O

ff
ic
e
r 

 
  

253



254

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 18

255

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



258

This page is intentionally left blank



259

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



260

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 19

261

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



268

This page is intentionally left blank



269

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



270

This page is intentionally left blank



271

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



280

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 STRATEGIC ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Asset Management Plan
	Appendix 2 - SAMP Consultation Plan

	8 COMMUNITY ASSET STRATEGY
	Appendix 1 - Community Asset Strategy - FINAL
	Appendix 2 - List of assets in the current community portfolio - FINAL

	9 ENTREPRENEURIAL BARNET
	Appendix 1 - Entrepreneurial Barnet
	Appendix 2 - EIA for Entrepreneurial Barnet

	10 BUSINESS PLANNING
	APPENDIX A 141202 Assets Regeneration  Growth Commissioning Plan CLEARED

	11 BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD - PROJECT UPDATE
	12 BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD - CONTRACTS EXTENSIONS
	13 GRAHAME PARK; CPO/GROUND 10A AND RELATED CONSENTS
	Annex 1 - Grahame Park Proposed Phasing Plan - Extent of Stage B
	Annex 2 - Grahame Park - Plan showing extent of Stage A and the Concourse Phase Prioritised Decant Area

	14a PAVILLION WAY - CHANGE OF FREE SCHOOL SPONSOR
	14b LAND TO THE REAR OF 71 HOLDEN ROAD
	14c RE-PROVISION OF COMMUNITY HALL IN TARLING ROAD, PREVIOULSY IN COPPETTS ROAD
	Re provision of Community Centre proposed layout.

	15 COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	ARG - Plan

	18 LAND TO THE REAR OF 71 HOLDEN ROAD (EXEMPT)
	ARG Eempt Appendix A - Residual Value Estimate

	19 LOCAL AUTHORITY NEW HOUSING PROGRAMME (BARNET HOMES)
	Appendix A Accomodation schedule & list of sites
	Appendix B Walker Management tender report




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee 

 
15 December 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman) 

  

 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
 

Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Shimon Ryde 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Daniel Seal 
 

  
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED - that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2014 be agreed a 
correct record 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Daniel Seal. There was not a 
substitute member. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

Member Agenda Item Interest declared 

Councillor Pauline 
Coakley Webb 

Item 8 - Community Asset 
Strategy – Draft proposals for 
consultation 

Non-pecuniary interest as A 
Trustee of Friern Barnet Library 

Councillor Nagus 
Narenthira 

Item 8 - Community Asset 
Strategy – Draft proposals for 
consultation 

Non-pecuniary interest as she 
works with the Hanuman 
Community Centre 

All Councillors  Item 8 - Community Asset 
Strategy – Draft proposals for 
consultation 

Non-pecuniary interest as All 
Councillors are school 
Governors.  

  
 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none 



 

2 

 
6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

 
There were none 
 

7. STRATEGIC ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
  
In Favour: 4 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 4 
  
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the committee approve the attached Strategic Asset Management Plan (SAMP) 
following a period of internal and public consultation 
 

8. COMMUNITY ASSET STRATEGY  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
  
In Favour: 4 
Against: 4 
Abstain: 0 
  
The Chair used his casting vote and the Committee; 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the Committee approve the Community Asset Strategy set out at Appendix 1, 
subject to an updated and complete list of all community assets listed under 
Appendix 2, as the draft for consultation with the public and key stakeholders. 

2. That the Committee note that, following this period of consultation, a full version of 
the Strategy will be presented to the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee 
in March 2015. 

 
9. ENTREPRENEURIAL BARNET  

 
The Committee; 
  
The Committee considered the report. 
 
Councillor Rozenberg moved a motion to amend 1.12 to read “In Addition, Finchley 
Church End will be regarded as Main in relation to supporting the local evening 
economy;” Councillor Cohen seconded the motion. 
  



 

3 

Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
  
For: 8 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
  
The motion was therefore carried. 
 
Following further discussion the committee resolved to defer recommendation 3 - 
Endorsing the approach to Town Centres as set out on paragraphs 1.10-1.12 until the 
March 2015 meeting.   
  
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
 
In Favour: 8 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
  
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the committee approve Entrepreneurial Barnet: the public sector contribution 
to Barnet’s economy 2015-2020 (Appendix A). 

2. That officers feedback to area committees any specific issues or suggestions from 
consultees relating to individual town centres. 

3. That the Committee defer endorsing the Town Centres approach to the next 
meeting.  

 
 
 

10. BUSINESS PLANNING  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
  
In Favour: 4 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 4 
  
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the committee approves the Commissioning Plan (Appendix A), subject to 
consultation.   
 

11. BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD - PROJECT UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 



 

4 

  
In Favour: 8 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
  
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the committee note the progress on the Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration 
Project 
 

12. BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD - CONTRACTS EXTENSIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
  
In Favour: 4 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 4 
  
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the committee approve extending the contracts of PEP, GVA Grimley, and AECOM 
as external advisors on the Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration Scheme 
 
 

13. GRAHAME PARK; CPO/GROUND 10A AND RELATED CONSENTS  
 
Following discussion of the report Councillor Nagus Narenthira MOVED that the report 
be referred to Full Council  
 
The referral was supported by: 
  
Councillor Phil Cohen 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Pauline Coackley WEbb 
  
RESOLVED – That having received the requisite number of support for referral, the item 
will be placed on the agenda for consideration by Full Council.  
 

14. PAVILLION WAY - CHANGE OF FREE SCHOOL SPONSOR  
 
Following discussion of the report Councillor Nagus Narenthira MOVED that the report 
be referred to Full Council 
 
The referral was supported by: 
  
Councillor Phil Cohen 
Councillor Geof Cooke 



 

5 

Councillor Pauline Coackley WEbb 
  
RESOLVED – That having received the requisite number of support for referral, the item 
will be placed on the agenda for consideration by Full Council. 
 

15. LAND TO THE REAR OF 71 HOLDEN ROAD  
 
The Committee considered the report. The Chairman invited Members to indicate 
whether they had any questions regarding the information contained in the exempt 
report, which would require the Committee to go into private session. The question was 
answered in the private session. 
 
The Committee; 
  
The Committee considered the report and the accompanying exempt information. 
 
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
  
In Favour: 8 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
  
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Committee declare the land as surplus to the council’s requirements. 
2. That, subject to statutory public open space consultation, the Committee approve 

the granting of a two year call option to HGS Properties (Brookdene Holden Road 
Ltd) to purchase the public open space at the rear of 71 Holden Road on a 150 
year lease subject to planning, a tree maintenance plan and the required 
legislative advertising as detailed in this and the exempt report. 

 
16. RE-PROVISION OF COMMUNITY HALL IN TARLING ROAD, PREVIOULSY IN 

COPPETTS ROAD  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
  
In Favour: 8 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
  
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee approve the re provision of a Community Centre Tarling Road, N2 
subject to granting of planning permission for a scheme which is within the approved 
budget. 
 

17. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  



 

6 

 
The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme. Two amendments were 
agreed to the programme to: 
  

1. Add agreement of Town Centres approach to the March meeting  
2. Consider Office relocation in the March meeting 

 
18. LOCAL AUTHORITY NEW HOUSING PROGRAMME (BARNET HOMES)  

 
The Committee considered the revised report. The Chairman invited Members to indicate 
whether they had any questions regarding the information contained in the exempt 
report, which would require the Committee to go into private session. There were none. 
 
The Committee; 
  
The Committee considered the report and the accompanying exempt information. 
 
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
  
In Favour: 8 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
  
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Committee note the substitution of sites on the programme.  

2. That the Committee approve the development of the further two units (40 units in 

total).  

3. That the Committee approve the amended budget and additional funding required 

to deliver the 40 unit programme across six sites.  

 
 

19. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none 
 

20. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 and 5 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) 
Minutes: 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 and 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) 
 



 

7 

21. LAND TO THE REAR OF 71 HOLDEN ROAD (EXEMPT)  
 
RESOLVED - that the information contained in the exempt report be noted. 
 

22. LOCAL AUTHORITY NEW HOUSING PROGRAMME (BARNET HOMES) - 
EXEMPT  
 
RESOLVED - that the information contained in the exempt report be noted. 
 

23. ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.45 pm 
 
 


